VIRGINIA:

Before the Virginia State Bar Disciplinary Board

In the Matters of
JOHN WARREN HART VSB Docker Nos. 11-021-086720
11-021-086858
Attorney at Law 11-021-087568

12-021-088557

On August 15, 2011, came John Warren Hart and presented to the Board an Affidavit
Declaring Consent to Revocation of his license to practice law in the courts of this
Commonwealth. By tendering his Consent to Revocation at a time when disciplinary charges
are pending, he. admits that the charges in the attached Affidavit Declaring Consent to
Revoc&rion and attached Exhibit A document are true.

The Board having considerecf the said Affidavit Declaring Consent to Révocation, and
Bar Counsel having no objection, the Board accepts his Consent to Revocation. Accordingly, it
is ordered that the license 1o practice law in the courts of this Commonwealth herefofore issued
to the said John Warren Hart be and the same hereby is revoked, and that the name of the said

John Warren Hari be stricken from the Roll of Attorneys of this Commonwealth.

Entered this jg pc’z’;yof 44 f,zwf ,20_//

For the Virginia State Bar Dzsczplmary Board
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By f«'/ y, ”/ ! é A /{ ,,,,,, . /I,fg;,;;/mff)
Barbara Sayers Lanier, Clerk of the Disciplinary System




IN THE MATTERS OF L
JOHN WARREN HART . pan 1 h A

VSB Docket Nos. 11-021-086720
11-021-086858
11-021-087568
12-021-088557

AFFIDAVIT DECLARING CONSENT TO REVOCATION

John Warren Hart, after being duly sworn, states as follows:

1. That he was licensed to practice law in the Commonwealth of Virginia on
September 25, 1986; |

2. That he submits this Affidavit Declaring Consent to Revocation pursuant to Part
6, Section IV, Paragraph 13-28 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia.

3. That his consent to revocation is freely and voluntarily rendered, that he is not
being subjected to coercion or duress, and that he is fully aware of the implications of consenting
to the revocation of his license to practice law in the Commqnwealth of Virginia;

4. That he is aware that he is the subject of pending disciplinary investigations
involving allegations of misconduct, the sp.eciﬁc nature of which is set forth in the fact and rule
violation stipulations attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by this reference.

3. That he acknowledges that the material facts upon which the allegations of
misconduct are predicated as set forth in the attached Exhibit “A” are true; and

6. That he submits this Affidavit and consents to the revocation of his license to
practice law in the Cémmonwealth of Virginia becanse he knows that if the diéciplinary
proceedings baséd on the said alleged misconduct were brought or prosecuted to a conclusion, he
could not successfully defend them.

AND FURTHER AFFIANT SAITH NOT
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Job#t Warren Hart
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
CITY/COUNTY OF Nirginia Beaiin

, to wit:

The foregoing Affidavit Declaring Consent to Revocation was subscribed and sworn to

, 2011,
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IN THE MATTERS OF
JOHN WARREN HART

V8B Docket Nos. 11-021-086720
11-021-086858
11-021-087568
12-021-088557
COME NOW the Virginia State Bar, by counsel, and John Warren Hart, pro se
(“Respondent™), and enter into the following fact and rule violation stipulations with regard to
the above-captioned complaints currently under investigation before the Virginia State Bar e

District Committee, Section L.

FACT STIPULATIONS

1. Respondent was licensed to practice law in the Corﬁmonwealth of Virginia in
1986 and remained so licensed at ali times relevant hereto.
11-021-086720
2. The cbmpiaillant, Herbert D. Watson (“Watson™), hired Respondent in October
2009 to 'represént him in a business dispute. During the course of the representation, Respondent
received $7,500.00 on Watson’s behalf. On December 22, 2009, Respondent deposited the
$7,500.00 into his firm’s business checking account. Respondent subsequently disbursed
$2,000.00 of those monies to Watson aﬁd the remaining $5,500.00 of those monies to himseif for
his personal use and benefit.
11-021-086858
3. Respondent became trustee of the W. John Parker Irrevocable Trust in 2004, At

various times since 2004 utilizing his power and authority as trustee, Respondent disbursed

monies of the ‘W, John Parker Irrevocable Trust to himself for his personal use and benefit,

EXHIBIT A



thereby converting and misappropriating those monies, the total amount of which has not been
detennined by the bar as of the ddte of this stipulation, but which was at least $50,000.00.
o o 11-021-087568

4. The complainant, William T. Kinzie (“Kinzie”), hired Respondent to administer
the estate of Kinzie’s_. father, Charles C. Pruitt, Jr., who died on February 15, 2010. Kinzie paid
Respondent a $7,500.00 advance fee for administering the estate of Kinzie’s father, which
Respondent deposited into his firm’s business checking account on February 23, 2010 and
disbursed to himself prior to earning the monies.

Respondent qualified as Adininistrator, C.T.A. of the Estate of Chatles C. Pruitt, Jr. in the
Virginia Beach Circuit Court Clerk’s Office on March 10, 2010.

Respondent, in his capacity as Administrator, C.T.A. of the Estate of Charles C. Pruitt,
Ir., obtained from the North Carolina Department of State Treasurer Retirement Systems
Division a chéck dated March 18, 2016 made payable to the Estate of Charles C. Pruitt, Jr. in the
amount of SI0,000.00, as and for the proceeds of a death benefit payable to the Estate of Charles
C. Pruitt, Jr. Respondent deposited those monies into his firm’s business checking account and
disbursed those monies to himself for his personal use and benefit, thereby converting and
misappropriating those monies.
12-021-088557
5. " Ellis Hillary Shipp, III (“Shipp™), Executor of the Estate of Ellis Hillary Shipp, Jr.

("‘Es‘%ét-’fesl’.)' ‘hi‘red'Respoﬁd'en’c to act as registered agent and counsel for the Estate., During the
course of his repr‘esenfation of the Estate, Respondent received monies belonging to the Estate

which Re‘épondeﬁtrdeposited into his firm’s business checking account. Respondent disbursed at



Ieast $24,449.60 of monies belonging to the Estate to himself for his personal use and benefit,
thereby converting and misappropriating those monies.

RULE VIOLATION STIPULATIONS

11-021-086720

RULE 1.15 Safekeeping Property

{a) All funds received or held by a lawyer or law firm on behalf of a client, other than
reimbursement of advances for costs and expenses, shall be depos1ted in one or more identifiable
escrow accounis maintained at a financial institution i the state in which the law office is
situated and no funds belonging to the lawyer or law firm shall be deposited therein except as
follows:

(1) funds reasonably sufficient to pay service or other charges or fees imposed by the financial
institution may be deposited therein; or '

(2) funds belonging in part to a client and in part presently or potentially to the lawyer or law
firm must be deposited therein, and the portion belonging to the lawyer or law firm must be
withdrawn promptly after it is due unless the right of the lawyer or law firm 1o receive it is
disputed by the client, in which event the dlsputed portion shall not be withdrawn until the
dispute is finally resolved.

RULE 8.4 Misconduct

It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:

(b) comumit a criminal or deliberately wrongful act that reflects adversely on the lawyer’s
honesty, .truStwonhin'ess or fitness to practice law;

(c) engage in conduet involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or mlsrepresentahon which reflects
adversely on the lawyer’s fitness to practice law.

11-021-086858

RULE 8.4 Misconduct

1t is professicnal misconduct for a lawyer to:

(b) commit a criminal or deliberately wrongful act that reflects adversely on the lawyer’s
honesty, trustworthiness or fitness to practice law;

(¢) engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation which reflects
adversely on the lawyer’s fitness to practice law.

11-021-087568

RULE 1,15 Safekeeping Property

(a) All funds received or held by a lawyer or law firm on behalf of a client, other than
reimbursemént of advances for costs and expenses, shall be depomted in one or more identifiable
escrow accounts maintained at a financial institution in the state in which the law office is



situated and no funds belonging to the lawyer or law firm shall be deposited therein except as
follows:
(1) funds reasonably sufficient to pay service or other charges or fees imposed by the financial
institution may be deposited therein; or

(2} furds belonging in part to a client and in part presently or potentially to the lawyer or law
firm must be deposited thereir, and the portion belonging to the lawyer or law firm must be
withdrawn promptly after it is due unless the right of the lawyer or law firm to receive it is
disputed by the client, in which event the disputed portion shall not be withdrawn until the
dispute is finally resolved.

RULE 8.4 Misconduct

It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:

(b} commit a criminal or deliberately wrongful act that reflects adversely on the lawyer’s
honesty, trustworthiness or fitness to practice law;

{(c) engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation which reflects
adversely on the lawyer’s fitness to practice law.

12-021-088557

RULE 1.15 Safekeeping Property

(a) All funds received or held by a lawyer or law firm on behaif of a client, other than
reimbursement of advances for costs and expenses, shall be deposﬂed in one or more identifiable
escrow accounts maintained at a financial institution in the state in which the law office is
situated and no funds belonging to the lawyer or law firm shall be deposited therein except as
follows:

(1) funds reasonably sufficient to pay service or other charges or fees imposed by the financial
institution may be deposited therein; or

(2) funds belonging in part to a client and in part presently or potentially to the lawyer or law
firm must be deposited therein, and the portion belonging to the lawyer or law firm must be
withdrawn promptly after it is due unless the right of the lawyer ot law firm to receive it is
disputed by the client, in which cvent the disputed portion shall not be withdrawn until the
dispute is finally resolved.

RULE 8.4 Misconduct ‘

1t is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:

(b) commit a criminal or deliberately wrongful act that reflects adversely on the lawyer’s
honesty, trustworthmess or fitness to practice law;

(c) ¢ngage in ¢onduct involving dishonesty, frand, deceit or misrepresentation which reflects
adversely on the lawyer’s fitness to practice law.

SO STIPULATED:



-THE VIRGINIA STATE BAR

By: U\ ‘ Fg

M Brent Saunders Asﬁ} BarCounsal /’7
Date: ,7:[ ﬁﬂ. } A

/loﬁl Warren Hart LRBSPOIIﬂGIlT pro se
Date: 7 T é 7




